APPENDIX 4E - PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT GIVEN TO THE ASX UNDER LISTING RULE 4.3A

 CI RESOURCES LIMITED - FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

15

Discount rate – Discount rates represent the current market assessment of the risks specific the Farming CGU,

taking into consideration the time value of money and individual risks of the underlying assets that have not

been incorporated in the cash flow estimates.

Extraction rate assumptions of CPO and PK – Extraction rates are based on average values achieved in the five
years preceding the beginning of the budget period.

Growth rate estimates − Rates are based on published industry research.

The Group has assessed the recoverable amounts of the CGU using a VIU calculation and considered potential

downside scenarios in respect of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. The following represents reasonably

possible changes in key assumptions for the Farming CGU impairment test, none of which would result in an

impairment in the current financial year::

Judgments of reasonably possible movements: Recoverable amount

Higher/(Lower)

2021

$’000s

CPO and PK extraction - 5 bps (1,495)

CPO and PK extraction + 5 bps 1,495

Discount rate + 10 bps 449

Discount rate - 10 bps (437)

CPO short term pricing - 10% (712)

CPO short term pricing + 10% 712

12. Investments in joint ventures

The Group’s interest in joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method in consolidated financial statements.

2021 2020

$’000s $’000s

Investments in joint ventures at cost 1,315 1,352

Addition during the year 10 -

Share of joint venture profit/(losses) 7 (37)

Share of reserves of joint ventures - -

Carrying amount of investments in joint ventures 1,332 1,315

The Group has 50% interest in Pacific Biofert Limited (“PBF”), a Biological Fertilizer company based in New

Zealand. PBF manufacture and distribute a product that enhances phosphate solubility. The investment represents

a further diversification into value added and technically advanced phosphate products.

Below summarises the financial information of the Group's investment in Pacific Biofert Limited.

2021 2020

Summarised statement of financial position $’000s $’000s

Current assets 878 912
Non-current assets 404 338

Current liabilities (446) (1,397)

Non-current liabilities (60) (22)